

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

221

CWP No.7682 of 2021

Decided on : 16.09.2021

Virender Singh and others

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana and others

... Respondent(s)

CORAM : HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE G.S. SANDHAWALIA

Present: Mr. Vikram Singh, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Harish Kumar Nain, AAG, Haryana.

(The proceedings are being conducted through video conferencing, as per instructions.)

G.S. Sandhawalia, J. (Oral)

In the present writ petition filed under Article 226/227 of the Constitution of India the petitioners seeks consideration for appointment to the post of Art & Craft Teacher against the Advertisement No.6/2006 for which they have been held ineligible.

The ineligibility of the petitioners have been given as per the following column by the respondent, which shows that their 2 years diploma had been cleared after the cut-off-date i.e. 21.08.2006 as mentioned:-

Sr.No.	Name of petitioner	Roll No.	Date of acquiring diploma	Remarks
1.	Virender Singh	2660008254	30.11.2006	Petitioner considered not eligible as well as diploma certificate has been issued after cut off date i.e. 21.08.2006
2.	Vikash	2660001144	30.11.2006	Petitioner considered not eligible as well as diploma certificate has been issued after cut off date i.e. 21.08.2006

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

3.	Usha Tewatia	2660009809	30.11.2006	Petitioner considered not eligible as well as diploma certificate has been issued after cut off date i.e. 21.08.2006
4.	Baljeet Singh	2660010204	30.11.2006	Petitioner considered not eligible as well as diploma certificate has been issued after cut off date i.e. 21.08.2006
5.	Vinod	2660004936	Date not mentioned on the diploma certificate	On the diploma certificate it has mentioned that final year Class examination September, 2006 which is clearly after cut off date i.e. 21.08.2006

Keeping in view the sacrosanctity of the cut-off-date and the fact that the petitioners were not eligible on the said date, there would be no reason for this Court to interfere once the petitioners eligibility was itself not available and not as per the terms of the advertisement.

Resultantly, there is no merit in the present writ petition and the same is dismissed.

(G.S. SANDHAWALIA)
JUDGE

September 16, 2021
Naveen

Whether speaking/reasoned:	Yes/No
Whether Reportable:	Yes/No